	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: B. WING			E SURVEY PLETED
				R-C	
	MHL078-229				23/2022
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
AGE INC GRACE CO	IIRT				
(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
INITIAL COMMEN	ſS	V 000			
June 23, 2022. The	e complaint was				
category: 10A NCAC 27G .4100 Residential Recovery Programs for Individuals with					
census of 7. The s	urvey sample consisted of				
27G .0209 (C) Med	lication Requirements	V 118			
REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication adm (1) Prescription or r only be administered order of a person a	inistration: non-prescription drugs shall ed to a client on the written				
 (2) Medications sha clients only when a client's physician. (3) Medications, inc administered only b 	uthorized in writing by the cluding injections, shall be by licensed persons, or by				
pharmacist or other privileged to prepar (4) A Medication Ac all drugs administer current. Medication	r legally qualified person and re and administer medications. Iministration Record (MAR) of red to each client must be kep s administered shall be				
MAR is to include the (A) client's name;	he following: , and quantity of the drug;				
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L INITIAL COMMENT A complaint and fol June 23, 2022. The unsubstantiated (N were cited. This facility is licens category: 10A NCA Recovery Programs Substance Abuse D This facility is licens census of 7. The s audits of 3 current of 27G .0209 (C) Med 10A NCAC 27G .02 REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication adm (1) Prescription or r only be administered order of a person a drugs. (2) Medications sha client's physician. (3) Medications, ind administered only b unlicensed persons pharmacist or other privileged to prepar (4) A Medication Ac all drugs administer current. Medication recorded immediate MAR is to include ti (A) client's name; (B) name, strength,	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: MHL078-229 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET A AGGE INC GRACE COURT 3750 ME LUMBEF SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) INITIAL COMMENTS A complaint and follow up survey was completed June 23, 2022. The complaint was unsubstantiated (NC00189038). Deficiencies were cited. INITIAL COMMENTS This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G 4100 Residential Recovery Programs for Individuals with Substance Abuse Disorders and their Children. This facility is licensed for 8 and currently has a census of 7. The survey sample consisted of audits of 3 current clients. 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall only be administered to a client on the written order of a person authorized by law to prescribe drugs. (2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse pharmacist or other legally qualified person and privileged to prepare and administer medications. (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kep current. Medications administered shall be recorded immediately after administration. The MAR is to include the following: (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug;	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:	OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: MHL078-229 A. BUILDING: B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITV, STATE, ZIP CODE AGE INC GRACE COURT 3750 MEADOWVIEW RD BLDG F1 LUMBERTON, NC 28358 CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG V 000 PREFIX PREVIDENTIFY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A complaint and follow up survey was completed June 23, 2022. The complaint was unsubstantiated (NC00189038). Deficiencies were cited. V 000 A complaint and follow up survey was completed June 23, 2022. The complaint was unsubstantiated (NC00189038). Deficiencies were cited. V 000 This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .4100 Residential Recovery Programs for Individuals with Substance Abuse Disorders and their Children. V 118 10A NCAC 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements V 118 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall only be administered to a client on the written order of a person authorized by law to prescribe drugs. (2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse, pharmacist or other legally qualified pers	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING: COM MHL078-229 B. WING 067 A BUILDING: B. WING 067 AGE INC GRACE COURT 3750 MEADOWVIEW RD BLOG F1 067 IMBERTON, NC 28358 IDENTIFICATION INJURGER: PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECONRECTIVE ACTION SHOLD BE INTIAL COMMENTS IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION) PRETRX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECONRECTIVE ACTION SHOLD BE INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 V 000 EACH OCRORECTIVE ACTION SHOLD BE DEFICIENCY INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 V 000 EACH OCRORECTIVE ACTION SHOLD BE DEFICIENCY INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 Complaint was unsubstantiated (NC00189038). Deficiencies were cited. V 000 This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G. 4100 Residential Recovery Programs for Individuals with Substance Abuse Disorders and their Children. V 118 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS V 118 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS V 118 (2) Medication administration: (2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized by law to prescribe drugs. (2) Medications, shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

EPCO11

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:		F	R-C
		MHL078-229	B. WING			23/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST			
IRST IN	IAGE INC GRACE CO	NIRT	ADOWVIEW RI RTON, NC 2835			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	ige 1	V 118			
	(E) name or initials drug.(5) Client requests checks shall be reconcilered.	he drug is administered; and of person administering the for medication changes or corded and kept with the MAR appointment or consultation				
	failed to ensure me as ordered and MA	et as evidenced by: eview and interview the facility edications were administered Rs were kept current, lited clients (#1, #5). The				
	-30 year old female -Diagnoses include	of client #1's record revealed: admitted 11/23/21. d cocaine use disorder, se disorder, severe; opioid use	3			
	Department (ED) "/ 4/2/22 revealed: -Reason for ED vis -Diagnosis, "Bell's p -Instructions, "Take approximately even	of client #1's Emergency After Visit Summary" dated it, "Weakness - Generalized." palsy." valcyclovir (valacyclovir) y 8 hours for 7 days to help . Take prednisone once per				
	Review on 6/23/22 orders revealed:	of client #1's medication				

PRINTED: 06/27/2022 FORM APPROVED

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL078-229	B. WING			R-C 23/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	IAGE INC GRACE CO	NIRT	ADOWVIEW R RTON, NC 283			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	age 2	V 118			
	PRN (as needed) if or frequency includ infections caused b -No order documer Valtrex order for the instructions for whe with onset of symp the medication for a -Order dated 4/2/22 3 times a day for 7 -Order dated 4/2/22 (milligrams), 3 table symptoms and/or a	2 for valacyclovir 1 gram tablet				
	May, and June 202 -Valacyclovir 1 grar start until 4/5/22. (3 and medication ord -Prednisone 20 mg until 4/5/22. (3 days medication ordered -Valacyclovir 500 m needed) was transe The medication wa the morning over 1 5/3022 as follows: skipped 5/21/11 an 5/24/11 and 5/25/22 skipped 5/28/22 an	2 revealed: m tablet, 3 times a day did not days after client #1's ED visit lered.) J, 3 tablets daily did not start s after client #1's ED visit and	1			
	Interview on 6/22/2 -She had been adn -She would go to th medications by 9 a -She would get a "o	nitted the prior November. ne office to take her				

PRINTED: 06/27/2022 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		MHL078-229	B. WING		R-C 06/23/2022	
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
	AGE INC GRACE CO	3750 ME	ADOWVIEW R	D BLDG F1		
		LUMBER	RTON, NC 283	58		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	age 3	V 118			
	she needed to get - She was responsi	od about reminding her when a medication refilled. ble to call the pharmacy for missed medications because ed.				
	-41 year old female	ed alcohol use disorder,				
	orders revealed: -Orders dated 2/23 -Complete mul supplement)	tivitamin once daily (vitamin				
	(supplement) -Citalopram 10	mcg (micrograms) daily mg daily (antidepressant) en 500 mg, 1-2 tablets every 6 or pain or fever.				
	-lbuprofen 200 hours as needed fo	mg 1-2 tablets every 4-6 or pain or fever. 22: Naltrexone 50 mg 1/2 tab				
	-Discontinue a -Discontinue T	mg daily mg daily (alcoholism) amitriptyline (antidepressant) Frazodone (antidepressant)				
	(3 times daily) prior	odone 100 mg take 2-3 at night				
		of client #5's "Patient Chart harmacy dated 4/27/22				

STATE FORM

EPCO11

If continuation sheet 4 of 7

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
					R-C	
		MHL078-229	B. WING			23/2022
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
IRST IM	AGE INC GRACE CO	NIRT	ADOWVIEW R RTON, NC 283			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE
V 118	Continued From pa	age 4	V 118			
	-Naltrexone 50 mg	daily				
	MARs for April. Ma	ay, and June 2022 revealed:				
	-Trazodone 100 mg	g, 3 tablets, had been				
		ht as administered on 4/27/22,	,			
	and nightly from 5/1/22 - 5/11/22. Citalopram HBR 20 mg QD had been					
	administered 4/28/22 - 5/9/22. (Order dated					
	2/23/22 was for 10					
		g ½ tab tid had been om 4/28/22 - 5/10/22 (7am).				
		daily had been administered				
		Order dated 3/11/22 was for				
	Naltrexone 50 mg	1/2 tab daily.) dentified as "Pain Relief;"				
		Directions, "take 2 every 6 hr	s			
		toms last;" Drug date:,"OTC				
	(Over the Counter)					
		blets, had been documented times between 4/27/22 and				
		hes between 5/1/22 and				
	5/10/22.					
		amin once daily had not been				
	transcribed to the N	MARs. illy had not been transcribed to				
	the MARs.					
	Interview on 6/22/2	2 client #5 stated:				
		ons daily between 7 am and 8				
		dications as needed.				
	-She had not misse medication.	ed any doses of her				
		d her if she needed to call the				
	pharmacy for a refi	И.				
	-The facility staff we from the pharmacy	ould pick up her medications				
		2 the Program Director stated obtained signed physician	•			
		at the time she was admitted.				

If continuation sheet 5 of 7

STATEMEN	of Health Service Realth Service Realth Service Realth Service Realth of Correction	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL078-229	B. WING			-C 23/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
FIRST IN	IAGE INC GRACE CO	IIRT	ADOWVIEW R RTON, NC 283			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 118	-She had client #5's	s orders dated 2/23/22 and	V 118			
		on 6/23/22. t Chart Report" from the 27/22 was thought to be				
	medication adminis	o accurately document stration it could not be s received their medications shysician				
		been cited 3 times since the /19 and must be corrected				
V 736		ty and Grounds Maintenance	V 736			
	EXTERIOR REQU (c) Each facility and maintained in a saf					
		ion and interview, the facility I in a safe, clean, attractive				
	pm revealed: -Client #1's unit: -No stopper in	potting across surface of light				

EPCO11

If continuation sheet 6 of 7

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	OF CONTLETION	IDENTITION TON NOMBER.	A. BUILDING.				
		MHL078-229			—— R-C —— 06/23/20		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
IRST IN	IAGE INC GRACE CC	NIRT	ADOWVIEW R RTON, NC 283				
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT		(X5) COMPLET	
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	HE APPROPRIATE	DATE	
V 736	Continued From pa	age 6	V 736				
	splash missing sec right of the sink. -Client #3's unit: -Laminate surfa approximately 12 b -Rust colored s fixture above the ba -Mismatched fl -Client #4's unit: No -Client #6's unit: -Sticky substar toilet. -Rust colored s of wall mounted me -Mismatched a hall and bathroom. -Surface of kito door to the base ca close securely. Interview on 6/22/2 -They have been a the units. -The toilet in client replaced.	oor tiles in bathroom. o stopper in bathroom sink. nce protruding from base of spotting across bottom surface edicine cabinet. nd separations of floor tiles in					

EPCO11